

ATTACHMENT D

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

No. 98-9518

U S WEST, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents,

BELLSOUTH CORPORATION and
SBC COMMUNICATIONS INC., *et al.*,

Intervenors.

On Petition for Review of an Order
of the Federal Communications Commission

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER AND INTERVENORS

Dan L. Poole
Robert B. McKenna
Kathryn Marie Krause
Suite 700
1020 19th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
303-672-2859

Counsel for Petitioner
U S WEST, Inc.

Laurence H. Tribe
Jonathan S. Massey
1575 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
617-495-4621

Counsel for Petitioner and
Intervenors

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

October 15, 1998

Charles R. Morgan
M. Robert Sutherland
A. Kirven Gilbert III
Suite 1700
1155 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, GA 30309-3610
404-249-3388

*Counsel for Intervenor
BellSouth Corporation*

James D. Ellis
Robert M. Lynch
Durward D. Dupre
Michael J. Zpevak
Robert J. Gryzmala
Room 3008
One Bell Plaza
Dallas, TX 75202
214-464-5610

*Counsel for Intervenors SBC
Communications Inc., Southwestern Bell
Telephone Company, Pacific Bell and
Nevada Bell*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	2
A. THE <i>ORDER</i> RAISES GRAVE QUESTIONS UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT THAT THE FCC WAS REQUIRED TO AVOID.....	2
1. The Communication Of CPNI Is Speech.....	3
2. The CPNI Rules Abridge Speech.....	3
a. Burdens On Intra-Carrier Speech.....	4
b. Burdens On Carrier-Customer Speech.....	5
c. The CPNI Rules Are Invalid Even If Petitioners’ Expression Is Treated As Commercial Speech.....	8
3. The CPNI Rules Are Not Narrowly Tailored To Any Important Governmental Interest In “Fair Competition.”.....	9
4. The CPNI Rules Are Not Narrowly Tailored To Any Important Governmental Interest In “Customer Privacy.”.....	10
a. Respondents’ Argument Rests On A Mischaracterization Of The Nature Of CPNI.....	10
b. The CPNI Rules Fail The Narrow Tailoring Requirement.....	12
c. The CPNI Rules Rest On Impermissible Speculation....	14
5. The CPNI Rules Are Unprecedented.....	15
B. THE <i>ORDER</i> RAISES GRAVE QUESTIONS UNDER THE FIFTH AMENDMENT.....	18
1. A Carrier Is Not A Mere “Custodian” Of CPNI.....	18

2.	The Commission’s Prior Practice Refutes Its Argument.....	21
3.	The Rules Raise Serious Takings Issues.....	22
C.	THE <i>ORDER</i> REFLECTS AN IMPERMISSIBLE CONSTRUCTION OF SECTION 222.....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Ackerman v. Kimball Int'l</i> , 652 N.E.2d 507 (Ind. 1995).....	20
<i>Advanced Bus. Tels., Inc. v. Professional Data Processing, Inc.</i> , 359 N.W.2d 365 (N.D. 1984).....	20
<i>Allen v. Johar, Inc.</i> , 823 S.W.2d 824 (1992).....	20
<i>All West Pet Supply Co. v. Hill's Pet Prods. Div.</i> , 840 F. Supp. 1433 (D. Kan. 1993).....	20
<i>Amex Distrib. Co. v. Mascari</i> , 724 P.2d 596 (Ct. App. Ariz. 1986).....	20
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	23, 24
<i>Avnet, Inc. v. Wyle Labs, Inc.</i> , 437 S.E.2d 302 (Ga. 1993).....	20
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	3
<i>Basic Chems., Inc. v. Benson</i> , 251 N.W.2d 220 (Iowa 1977).....	20
<i>B.C. Ziegler & Co. v. Ehren</i> , 414 N.W.2d 48 (Wis. App. 1987).....	20
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. FCC</i> , 24 F.3d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	2, 23
<i>Board of Pub. Util. Comm'rs v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 271 U.S. 23 (1926).....	19
<i>Catlin v. Washington Energy Company</i> , 791 F.2d 1343 (9th Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>Chem Trend, Inc. v. McCarthy</i> , 780 F. Supp. 458 (E.D. Mich. 1991).....	20
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	2, 24
<i>City of Albuquerque v. Browner</i> , 97 F.3d 415 (10th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 118 S. Ct. 410 (1997).....	2

<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 407 (1993).....	8
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	3
<i>Consumer Direct, Inc. v. Limbach</i> , 580 N.E.2d 1073 (Ohio 1991).....	20
<i>Cudahy Co. v. American Labs., Inc.</i> , 313 F. Supp.1339 (D. Neb. 1970).....	20
<i>Delmarva Drilling Co. v. American Well Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 8221, 1988 WL 7396 (Del. Ch. Jan. 28, 1988).....	20
<i>DeVries v. Starr</i> , 393 F.2d 9 (10 th Cir. 1968).....	19
<i>Drouillard v. Keister Williams Newspaper Serv.</i> , 423 N.E.2d 324 (N.C. App. 1992).....	20
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 118 S. Ct. 2131 (1998).....	23
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	passim
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	1, 2
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	5
<i>IstAm. Sys., Inc. v. Rezatto</i> , 311 N.W.2d 51 (S.D. 1981).....	20
<i>Florida Bar v. Went for It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	8
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 116 S. Ct. 1495 (1996).....	8, 15
<i>Holiday Food Co. v. Munroe</i> , 426 A.2d 814 (Conn. 1982).....	20
<i>Hollingsworth Solderless Terminal Co. v. Turley</i> , 622 F.2d 1324 (9 th Cir. 1980).....	20
<i>Home Gas Corp. v. Strafford Fuels, Inc.</i> , 534 A.2d 390 (N.H. 1987).....	20

<i>Ibanez v. Florida Dept. of Business & Professional Reg.</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	8
<i>Jet Spray Cooler, Inc. v. Crampton</i> , 282 N.E.2d 921 (Mass. 1972).....	20
<i>Koch Eng'g Co. v. Falconer</i> , 610 P.2d 1094 (Kan. 1980).....	20
<i>Lanphere & Urbaniak v. Norton</i> , 21 F.3d 1508 (10 th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Mailman, Ross, Toyes & Shapiro v. Edelson</i> , 444 A.2d 75 (N.J. Ch. Div. 1982).....	20
<i>Martin v. Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	7
<i>McLaughlin, Piven, Vogel, Inc. v. W.F. Nolan & Co.</i> , 498 N.Y.S.2d 146 (2d Dept. 1986).....	20
<i>Meredith Corp. v. FCC</i> , 809 F.2d 863 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	1
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	6, 7
<i>Minneapolis Star v. Minnesota Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	3
<i>Morgan's Home Equip. Corp. v. Martucci</i> , 136 A.2d 838 (Pa. 1957).....	20
<i>Mountain Side Mobile Estates Partnership v. Secretary of Housing & Urban Dev.</i> , 56 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1995).....	24, 25
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	7
<i>National Rejectors, Inc. v. Trieman</i> , 409 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. 1966).....	20
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	14
<i>One Stop Deli, Inc. v. Franco's, Inc.</i> , 1993 U.S. Dist. Lexis 17295 (W.D. Va. 1993).....	20
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	19

<i>Paramount Office Supply v. MacIsaac, Inc.</i> , 524 A.2d 1099 (R.I. 1987).....	20
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	22, 23
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation</i> , 118 S. Ct. 1925 (1998).....	21, 25
<i>Preseault v. ICC</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990).....	21
<i>R&D Bus. Sys. v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 152 F.R.D. 195 (D. Colo. 1993).....	20
<i>Reid v. Massachusetts Co.</i> , 318 P.2d 54 (Cal. App. 1957).....	20
<i>Revo v. Disciplinary Bd. of the Supreme Court of the State Of New Mexico</i> , 106 F.3d 929 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 117 S. Ct. 2515 (1997).....	passim
<i>Ridley v. Krout</i> , 180 P.2d 124 (Wyo. 1947).....	20
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	6
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	6, 8, 15
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	21
<i>Salter v. Jameson</i> , 736 P.2d 989 (N.M. App. 1987).....	20
<i>Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	7
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	3
<i>Secretary of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	7
<i>Shapero v. Kentucky Bar Ass'n</i> , 486 U.S. 466 (1988).....	6
<i>Sigma Chemical Company v. Harris</i> , 794 F.2d 371 (8 th Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	7

<i>Simpson v. U S WEST Communications</i> , 957 F. Supp. 201 (D. Or. 1997).....	19
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	11
<i>Southern Ute Indian Tribe v. Amoco Prod. Co.</i> , 119 F.3d 816 (10th Cir. 1997) (alterations in original), <i>aff'd en banc</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 1998 WL 404549 (10th Cir. July 20, 1998).....	24
<i>Space Aero Prods. Co. v. R.E. Darling Co.</i> , 208 A.2d 74 (Md.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 382 U.S. 843 (1965).....	20
<i>Stampede Tool Warehouse, Inc. v. May</i> , 651 N.E. 209 (Ill. App.), <i>review denied</i> , 657 N.E.2d 639 (1995).....	20
<i>Surgidev Corp. v. Eye Tech, Inc.</i> , 828 F.2d 452 (8 th Cir. 1987) (Minn. Law).....	20
<i>Tyler v. Eufaulo Tribune Pub. Co.</i> , 500 So.2d 1005 (Ala. 1986).....	20
<i>United States v. NTEU</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	7
<i>Unistar Corp. v. Child</i> , 415 So.2d 733 (Fla. App. 1982).....	20
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	15
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Hargadine</i> , 392 F.2d 9 (6 th Cir. 1968).....	20
<i>Wright Chem. Corp. v. Johnson</i> , 563 F. Supp. 501 (M.D. La. 1983).....	20
<i>Zoecon Indus. v. The American Stockman Tag Co.</i> , 713 F.2d 1174 (5 th Cir. 1983).....	20
 <u>Agency Decisions:</u>	
<i>AT&T CPE Relief Order</i> , 102 FCC 2d 655 (1985).....	21, 22
<i>BNA Third Order on Reconsideration</i> , 11 FCC Rcd. 6835 (1996).....	14
<i>Computer III Remand Order</i> , 6 FCC Rcd. 7571 (1991).....	4
 <i>In the Matters of Amendment to Sections 64.702 of the Commission's</i>	

<i>Rules and Regulations (Third Computer Inquiry), Memorandum Opinion and Order on Reconsideration, 3 FCC Rcd. 1150 (1988).....</i>	15
<i>In the Matter of Implementation of the Telecommunications Act of 1996: Telecommunications Carriers' Use of Customer Proprietary Network Information and Other Customer Information; Implementation of the Non-Accounting Safeguards of Sections 271 and 272 of the Communications Act of 1934, as Amended, FCC 98-27, CC Docket Nos. 96-115 and 96-149, Second Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 13 FCC Rcd. 8061 (1998) (CPNI Order).....</i>	passim
<i>In the Matter of Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Report and Order, 7 FCC Rcd. 8752 (1992).....</i>	14, 15
<i>In the Matter of the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 7 FCC Rcd. 2736 (1992).....</i>	15
<i>Trade Regulation Rule Regarding Use of Negative Option Plans by Sellers in Commerce, 63 Fed. Reg. 44555 (Aug. 20, 1998).....</i>	16, 17
 <u>Statutes and Regulations:</u>	
12 C.F.R. § 226.9.....	14
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(a)(3)(F).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(c)(5).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(b).....	17
15 U.S.C. §§ 1693-1693r.....	17
16 C.F.R. § 425.1.....	14
16 C.F.R. § 435.1.....	14
18 U.S.C. § 2703.....	17
47 C.F.R. § 64.702(c)(1).....	5
47 C.F.R. § 64.1509.....	13

47 C.F.R. §§ 64.1600-1603.....	13, 14
47 C.F.R. §§ 64.2005, 64.2007.....	25
47 U.S.C. § 222 (West Supp. 1998).....	passim
47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(3).....	12
47 U.S.C. §§ 251-253.....	9, 19
47 U.S.C. § 272 (West Supp. 1998).....	5
47 U.S.C. § 274 (West Supp. 1998).....	5
47 U.S.C. § 551 (West 1991 & Supp. 1998).....	17, 18
Pub. L. 104-104, § 601(d), 110 Stat. 143.....	5
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 38a-775(d).....	18
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 17:16K-3.....	18
 <u>Miscellaneous:</u>	
Edward C. Wilde & Gary A. Nye, <i>The Customer List as Trade Secret</i> , 2 <u>Intellec. Prop. Law</u> 135, 138-39 (1994).....	19, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2).....	13
Melvin F. Jager, <u>Trade Secrets Law</u> § 3.03[2][c], at 3-45 (1998).....	19
Restatement (Third) of Unfair Competition § 42, comments (e) and (f) (1995).....	19
S. Conf. Rep. No. 104-230, 104 th Cong., 2d Sess. 205 (1996).....	10
Thomas E. McManus, <u>Telephone Transaction-Generated Information: Rights and Restrictions</u> 50 (Harvard Program on Information Resources Policy, May 1990).....	11
